

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION, )  
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, ERIC KOSZYK, )  
JESSE MALEY, a/k/a ALEX ANDREWS, and )  
THE INTERNET ARCHIVE, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )  
and JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, in his )  
official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL )  
OF THE UNITED STATES, )

Defendants. )

Case No. 1:18-cv-1552-RJL

---

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGE TO FOSTA .....	3
A. Plaintiffs May Bring a Pre-enforcement Challenge to FOSTA .....	3
B. FOSTA Creates Multiple Pathways for First Amendment Injury .....	6
C. The History of Regulation and Law Enforcement Actions Directed to Online Speech Provides a Credible Basis for Plaintiffs’ Concerns About Liability.....	13
1. State and Local Law Enforcement Actions .....	14
2. Civil Litigation.....	18
D. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Establish a Reasonable Fear of Liability and First Amendment Injury .....	19
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ON THE MERITS STATE CLAIMS ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED .....	28
A. “Use” or “Operation” of “Interactive Computer Services” is Inherently Speech and Thus Protected by the First Amendment .....	29
B. FOSTA Regulates Protected Speech Because the First Amendment Protects Speech Even if it Relates to Illegal Activities.....	31
C. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Stated Claims for Violations of Their First Amendment Rights .....	35
1. FOSTA is Overbroad .....	35
2. FOSTA Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	37
3. FOSTA Is Hopelessly Vague.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>281 CARE Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>281 CARE Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	8
<i>Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coalition v. District of Columbia</i> , 589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	23
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>American Mach. &amp; Metals, Inc. v. De Bothezat Impeller Co.</i> , 166 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1948).....	11
<i>Amusement Devices Ass’n v. Ohio</i> , 443 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D. Ohio 1977) .....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 28
<i>Asia Econ. Inst. v. Xcentric Ventures LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2469822 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2011) .....	26
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	18, 30, 35
<i>Backpage.com LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 46 (2017).....	17

*Backpage.com, LLC v. Hoffman*,  
2013 WL 4502097 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2013) .....18, 30, 35

*Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch*,  
216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016) .....8

*Backpage.com, LLC v. McKenna*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....18, 26, 30, 35

*Batzel v. Smith*,  
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....30

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....2, 28

*Bell v. Keating*,  
697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012) .....4

*Bennett v. Google, Inc.*,  
882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....26

*Bland v. Fessler*,  
88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996) .....10, 11

*Bookfriends, Inc. v. Taft*,  
223 F. Supp. 2d 932 (S.D. Ohio 2002) .....21

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*,  
395 U.S. 444 (1969).....32

*Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....29, 35, 37, 38

*California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman*,  
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) .....4

*Center for Democracy & Tech. v. Pappert*,  
337 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....14, 27, 30, 32

*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of New York*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....34

*County of Santa Clara v. Trump*,  
250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....4

*Craigslist, Inc. v. McMaster*,  
No. 2:09-cv-01308-CWH (D.S.C. 2010).....16

*Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.*,  
776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....30

*Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.*,  
665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....17

*De Jonge v. Oregon*,  
299 U.S. 353 (1937).....31

*Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC*,  
817 F.3d 12, 15, 20 (1st Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 622 (2017) .....18, 19

*Doe v. Bolton*,  
410 U.S. 179 (1973).....4

*Doe v. Friendfinder Network, Inc.*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.N.H. 2008).....19

*Doe v. GTE Corp.*,  
347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003) .....12

*Doe v. MySpace, Inc.*,  
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) .....19

*Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 5665670 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2017) .....19

*EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.*,  
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....2

*Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC*,  
666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012) .....19

*Fields v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018) .....19

*Florida League of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs*,  
87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996) .....11

*Force v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
304 F. Supp. 3d 315 (E.D.N.Y. 2018), *appeal docketed*, No. 18-397  
(2d Cir. Feb. 9, 2018).....19

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....10

*Google, Inc. v. Hood*,  
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....18, 30

*Google, Inc. v. Hood*,  
96 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Miss. 2015).....18

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....39, 40

*Icon Health & Fitness, Inc. v. Consumer Affairs.com*,  
2017 WL 2728413 (D. Utah June 23, 2017).....26

*Info. Handling Servs., Inc. v. Def. Automated Printing Servs.*,  
338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....1, 6

*Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani*,  
143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998).....20

*Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA*,  
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....1

*Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....29

*Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC*,  
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....19

*Jones v. Kirchner*,  
835 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 1343 (2017) .....2

*Keener Oil & Gas Co. v. Consol. Gas Util. Corp.*,  
190 F.2d 985 (10th Cir. 1951) .....11

*Kimzey v. Yelp!, Inc.*,  
836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016) .....26

*Klayman v. Zuckerberg*,  
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....19

*Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *appeal docketed*, No. 18-1691  
(2d Cir. June 5, 2018) .....10, 29

*Kruska v. Perverted Justice Found., IncorporatedOrg*,  
2011 WL 1260224 (D. Ariz. Apr. 5, 2011) .....19

*La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017) .....29

*Langdon v. Google*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....30

*Los Angeles Bar Ass’n v. Eu*,  
979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992) .....10

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10

*M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC*,  
809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....18

*Majors v. Abell*,  
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) .....4

*MCW, Inc. v. Badbusinessbureau.com, LLC*,  
2004 WL 833595 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2004) .....26

*Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....11

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....31

*Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....32

*National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh*,  
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....10, 11

*Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.*,  
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) .....26

*New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner*,  
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....3

*New.Net, Inc. v. Lavasoft*,  
356 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....30

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....34, 35

*Ord v. District of Columbia*,  
587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n of Cal.*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....27

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....29

*Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Rights*,  
413 U.S. 376 (1973).....34

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....33, 37

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....32, 33

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....27, 29

*Roca Labs, Inc. v. Consumer Opinion Corp.*,  
140 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....26

*Sandvig v. Sessions*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 1568881 (D.D.C. 2018).....5, 6, 16, 31

*Search King Inc., v. Google Tech., Inc.*,  
2003 WL 21464568 (W.D. Okla. May 27, 2003).....30

*Shaffer v. Defense Intel. Agency*,  
601 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2009).....2

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....8

*Smith v. California*,  
361 U.S. 147 (1959).....35

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....34

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....3

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....10, 27, 28

*United States v. Bennett*,  
1996 WL 477048 (9th Cir. 1996) .....12, 13

*United States v. Cassidy*,  
814 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Md. 2011).....30

*United States v. Hurant*,  
No. CR 16-45 (E.D.N.Y.).....12, 13



<i>United States v. Lacey, et al.</i> , No. 18-CR-422 (D. Ariz.).....	12
<i>United States v. Omuro</i> , No. CR-14-CR-336 (N.D. Cal.).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	14, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Reiner</i> , 500 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 2014 WL 3847916 (W.D. Ark. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	28, 35
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	36, 38
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 10
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	27
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	3, 4
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	21
<i>White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube</i> , 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....	29
<i>Z St., Inc. v. Koskinen</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2014).....	2
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	29
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 913 N.W.2d 211 (Wis. Ct. App. 2018).....	19

*Delfino v. Agilent Techs., Inc.*,  
 145 Cal. App. 4th 790 (2006) .....30

*Florida Abolitionist, Inc. v. Backpage.com, LLC*,  
 No. 6:17-cv-00218-JA-TBS, Dkt. 86 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2018) .....19

*Hassell v. Bird*,  
 420 P.3d 776 (Cal. 2018) .....26

*People v. Ferrer*,  
 2016 WL 7237305 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 2016).....30

*People v. Ferrer*,  
 No. 16FE024013, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 23, 2017) .....30

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C.

§ 1591..... *passim*

§ 1591(a) .....7, 20

§ 1591(a)(2) .....7

§ 1591(b)(3) .....7

§ 1591(c) .....7

§ 1591(e) .....34

§ 1591(e)(4) .....7, 20, 33, 36

§ 1593(b)(1) .....7

§ 1593(b)(3) .....7

§ 1595.....7

§ 1952..... *passim*

§ 1952(a)(3) .....12, 17

§ 1952(b).....11

§ 2252A(a)(3)(B) .....36

§ 2259(b)(3) .....7

§ 2327(b)(3) .....7

§ 2421A..... *passim*

§ 2421A(a) .....19, 33, 36

§ 2421A(a)-(b) .....6

§ 2421A(a)-(c) .....25, 27

§ 2421A(b) .....7, 20, 29

§ 2421A(b)(2) .....25, 33, 36

§ 2421A(c)-(d) .....7

47 U.S.C.	
§ 230.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 230(e)(5)(A).....	7
§ 230(e)(5)(B).....	7
§ 230(e)(5)(C).....	7
§ 230(f).....	29
Pub. L. No. 114-22 (Stop Advertising Victims of Exploitation Act of 2015, “SAVE Act”) .....	8
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Ala. Code § 13A-6-150, <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 265, § 50 .....	9
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-348 .....	23
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	1, 3, 28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
About FOSTA, CRAIGSLIST, <a href="https://www.craigslist.org/about/FOSTA">https://www.craigslist.org/about/FOSTA</a> (last visited June 12, 2018).....	20
Declan McCullagh, <i>N.Y. Attorney General Forces ISPs to Curb Usenet Access</i> , CNET (June 12, 2008), <a href="http://www.cnet.com/news/n-y-attorney-general-forces-isps-to-curb-usenet-access">http://www.cnet.com/news/n-y-attorney-general-     forces-isps-to-curb-usenet-access</a> .....	15
Eric Goldman, <i>Indianapolis Police Have Been “Blinded Lately Because They     Shut Backpage Down,”</i> Tech. & Mktg. L. Blog, July 11, 2018, <a href="https://blog.ericgold_man.org/archives/2018/07/indianapolis-police-have-been-blinded-lately-because-they-shut-backpage-down.htm">https://blog.ericgold_man.org/archives/2018/07/indianapolis-police-have-     been-blinded-lately-because-they-shut-backpage-down.htm</a> .....	38
Eric Goldman, <i>‘Worst of Both Worlds’ FOSTA Signed Into Law, Completing     Section 230’s Evisceration</i> , Technology & Marketing Law Blog, April 11, 2018, <a href="https://blog.ericgold_man.org/archives/2018/04/worst-of-both-worlds-fosta-signed-into-law-completing-section-230s-evisceration.htm">https://blog.ericgold_man.org/archives/2018/04/worst-of-both-worlds-     fosta-signed-into-law-completing-section-230s-evisceration.htm</a> .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 115-572 .....	8, 25
<a href="http://blog.craigslist.org/2008/11/06/joint-statement-with-attorneys-general-ncmec">http://blog.craigslist.org/2008/11/06/joint-statement-with-attorneys-general-     ncmec</a> .....	15

<https://sharedhope.org/2017/08/letter-support-stop-enabling-sex-traffickers-act-2017>.....13

L.A. TIMES (Aug. 24, 2010), <http://articles.latimes.com/2010/aug/24/business/la-fi-craigslist-20100824>.....15

Lawrence G. Walters, *Shooting the Messenger: An Analysis of Theories of Criminal Liability Against Adult-Themed Online Service Providers*, 23 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 171 (2012) .....14

Letter from Nat’l Ass’n of Attorneys General to Sens. Rockefeller and Thune and Reps. Upton and Waxman, July 23, 2013 (<https://www.eff.org/files/cda-ag-letter.pdf>) .....13

Mike Masnick, *Andrew Cuomo Threatens to Sue Comcast if It Doesn’t Sign Up for His Plan to Pretend to Fight Child Porn*, Techdirt (July 22, 2008), <https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20080721/1545501748.shtml> .....15
